Federal Communications Commission. Nazifa Sawez,

Assistant Chief, Audio Division, Media Bureau.

[FR Doc. 2021-08534 Filed 4-22-21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

### FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

# Temporary Suspension of In-Person Hearings

**AGENCY:** Federal Mine Safety and Health

Review Commission.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission (the "Commission") is suspending all inperson hearings, settlement judge conferences, and mediations until August 31, 2021.

DATES: Applicable: April 20, 2021.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sarah Stewart, Deputy General Counsel, Office of the General Counsel, Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission, at (202) 434–9935.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** In view of the risks presented by the novel coronavirus COVID–19, the Commission's Office of the Chief Administrative Law Judge ("OCALJ") is, effective April 20, 2021, suspending all in-person hearings, settlement judge conferences, and mediations until August 31, 2021.

At the discretion of the presiding administrative law judge and in coordination with the parties, hearings may proceed by videoconference or by telephone. Similarly, settlement judge conferences and mediations may be held by videoconference or by telephone. If the parties agree that an evidentiary hearing is not needed, cases may also be presented for a decision on the record.

The parties will be notified if the hearing needs to be rescheduled. OCALJ will reassess the risks presented by inperson hearings prior to August 31, 2021, and issue a subsequent order informing the public as to whether the suspension of in-person hearings will continue.

The presiding administrative law judge may be contacted with questions regarding this notice.

Authority: 30 U.S.C. 823.

Dated: April 20, 2021.

### Sarah L. Stewart,

Deputy General Counsel, Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission.

[FR Doc. 2021–08489 Filed 4–22–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6735-01-P

## FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

## **Sending Case Issuances Through Electronic Mail**

**AGENCY:** Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** On a temporary basis, the Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission will be sending most issuances through electronic mail and will not be monitoring incoming physical mail or facsimile transmissions.

**DATES:** Applicable: April 20, 2021. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sarah Stewart, Deputy General Counsel,

Office of the General Counsel, Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission, at (202) 434–9935;

sstewart@fmshrc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Until August 31, 2021, most case issuances of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission (FMSHRC), including inter alia notices, decisions, and orders, will be sent only through electronic mail. Further, FMSHRC will not be monitoring incoming physical mail or facsimile described in 29 CFR 2700.5(c)(2). If possible, all filings should be e-filed as described in 29 CFR 2700.5(c)(1).

Authority: 30 U.S.C. 823.

Dated: April 20, 2021.

### Sarah L. Stewart,

Deputy General Counsel, Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission.

[FR Doc. 2021–08488 Filed 4–22–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6735-01-P

#### **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

### Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (Act) (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained

on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/request.htm. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in paragraph 7 of the Act.

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than May 10, 2021.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Porcia Block, Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. Michael Quintana, Las Vegas, New Mexico; to acquire voting shares of FNB Financial Corporation, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Community 1st Bank Las Vegas, both of Las Vegas, New Mexico.

2. The John B. and Lois J. Eberly Real Estate Trust, John B. Eberly and Lois J. Eberly, as co-trustees, all of Stanton, Nebraska; to retain voting shares of Eberly Investment Co., and thereby indirectly retain voting shares of the Stanton State Bank, both of Stanton, Nebraska. Additionally, the John B. and Lois J. Eberly Real Estate Trust, Lois J. Eberly and Louise G. Eberly, to retain voting shares of Eberly Investment Co. as members of the Eberly Family Group, a group acting in concert, and thereby indirectly retain voting shares of the Stanton State Bank.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Colette A. Fried, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414:

1. The Lenore Madden Family Trust, the Lenore Madden Marital Trust, the John R. Madden Revocable Trust, and John R. Madden, individually, and as trustee of the aforementioned trusts, the John R. Madden Trust fbo Grace H. Hayes, the John R. Madden Trust fbo Lenore M. Haves, the John R. Madden Trust fbo Molly M. Hayes, and Mary Hayes, individually, and as trustee of the aforementioned trusts, all of LaGrange, Illinois; the Edward J. Madden Declaration of Trust, Chicago, Illinois, the John R. Madden Trust fbo Minor Child 1, the John R. Madden Trust fbo Minor Child 2, the John R. Madden Trust fbo Minor Child 3, and the John R. Madden Trust fbo Minor Child 4, all of LaGrange, Illinois; Edward I. Madden, as trustee of the aforementioned trusts, Evanston, Illinois; the Lenore M. McCarter Trust, the John R. Madden Trust fbo Edward